

# Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

AUTHOR:	Natalie Baker Swift
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	07875 707 249
EMAIL ADDRESS:	natalie.baker-swift@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk
DECISION OR INFORMATION:	Decision
DATE RECEIVED:*	20.12.21
<b>REF:*</b> (to be inserted by the OPCC)	2021.133

TITLE:	Provision of targeted outreach in Top Valley
--------	--

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

This decision notice seeks approval of £11700 spend from the VRU budget to extend the provision of targeted outreach in the Lytham and Hogan Gardens area of Top Valley. Outreach and diversionary activities will continue to be provided by two VCS organisations; Pythian Club and Chayah Group.

### **INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION:** (eg report or business case)

A coordinated partnership response is required by the VRU, Nottinghamshire Police, local authority and community and voluntary sector to support children, young people and the wider community in the Lytham and Hogan Gardens areas of Top Valley.

The two names VCS organisations were originally commissioned at the beginning of October with contracts ending on Dec 31<sup>st</sup>, however, given the positive impact it has had on the beneficiaries and on police / community relations, we are keen to continue this work. Therefore, contracts will be extended until 31<sup>st</sup> March 22.

Longer term provision will be considered from 1<sup>st</sup> April 22 onwards as part of a wider outreach framework across the City and County.

Pythian have been awarded £5700 and will be delivering to the following specification:

- Detached outreach and mentoring to focus on children and young people (aged up to 16 years) this will take place on a Mon/Tue/Wed at 1500 – 1700 as a core offer
- Diversionary activity for children and young people aged (up to 16 years), to include a range of sporting and creative activities. This should be informed through engagement with children, young people and residents.
- Regularly engage with a named police single point of contact
- Regularly attend the Area Network Meeting to ensure risks around young people considered / collaborative approach

Chayah Group have been awarded £6000 and will be delivering to the following specification:

- Detached outreach and mentoring to focus on children and young people (aged 17 26 years) this will take place on a Friday and weekends as a core offer
- A route map of the outreach will be given to the VRU prior to signing of the Grant
- Detached outreach will also be required on the following dates and times:

<sup>\*\*</sup> See guidance on non-public information



## Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

- Regularly engage with a named police single point of contact
- Regularly attend the Area Network Meeting to ensure risks around young people considered / collaborative approach

FINANCIAL INFORMATION		
£11700 to be spent from the core VRU budget, delivery will take place prior to 31st March 2022		
Signature: Chief Finance Officer		
Date:	21.12.21	

Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or confidential information?**	Yes		No	$\boxtimes$
If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**				
DECISION:				

Approval of £11700 spend from the VRU budget to extend the provision of targeted outreach in the Lytham and Hogan Gardens area of Top Valley. Outreach and diversionary activities will continue to be provided by two VCS organisations; Pythian Club and Chayah Group

### **OFFICER APPROVAL:**

I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that the appropriate advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.

<sup>\*\*</sup> See guidance on non-public information



# Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

Signature: Chief Executive	S.M. Cooll	
Date:	21.12.21	

### **DECLARATION:**

I confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and I take the decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. Any interests are indicated below:

The above request has my approval

Signature: Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner	Carolina Henry
Date:	22.12.21